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June 6, 1979 

James Carras 
Colette Machado 
Shinsel Miyasato 

Mitsuo Dura 
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Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP79-337 - HENRY A. Y. AH , SAM 

; 

In reference -to our letter to you dated 

April 23, 1979 , enclosed is a copy of the 

Decision and Order 

and records. 

on ·sP79-337 for your information 

Encl. 
cc: Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 

Officer 



BEFORE THE DAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP79-337 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of HENRY A .. Y. AH SAM ) HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 

) 

---------~--------) 

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the 
Decision c1nd Order on file in the office of the State Land Use 
Commission, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP79-337 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of HENRY A. Y. AH SAM ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 

) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND _________________) DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of 

law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by 

HENRY A. Y. AH SAM, on behalf of the Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter-Day Saints, Kona Hawaii Stake, to allow the establishment 

of a church on approximately 7.016 acres of land situated within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District at Keopu 3rd, North 

Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-5-03: 22. 

2. The subject property is located adjacent to and 

immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 

750 feet east of the Kalani Street-Lamaokeola Street intersection. 

3. The proposed church is to include a worship hall, 

cultural hall, classrooms and office. 

4. The Land Use Commission had previously granted a 

Special Permit for the proposed church use on December 5, 1975. 

However, the Petitioner's failure to comply with a stipulated 

time condition resulted in the expiration of the permit. 



.. 

5. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the area for Alternate 

Urban Expansion. The County's Zoning designation for the property 

is Unplanned (U). 

6. The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity 

soil rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or "Very Poor" 

for the subject property. 

7. The subject property is presently vacant of any 

structures. Surrounding land uses include the adjacent Lono­

Kona Subdivision and grazing lands. The west or makai side of 

the property is bordered by the Great Wall of Kuakini, 

8. Access to the subject property will be via Kalani 

Street which has a right-of-way width of 40 feet and a 16-foot 

pavement width. The proposed Kaahumanu Highway extension is to abut 

the mauka side of the subject property. 

9. During previous reviews of the Special Permit request, 

all cooperating agencies had no objections to the permit appli­

cation. 

10. The Hawaii County Planning Department has recom­

mended approval of the application for Special Permit. 

11. The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted 

a public hearing on the application for Special Permit on 

January 25, 1979. A representative of the Petitioner testified 

in support of the request at that time. Under public testimony, 

Mrs. Hattie Ahuna requested clarification concerning the location 

of the proposed chapel and the provision of on-site parking. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted in an Agricultural District may be permitted 
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by Special Permit pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

2. The approval of the subject request will be 

consistent with the Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose 

of the Land Use Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, 

and encourage the development of lands in the State for those 

uses to which they are best suited in the interest of the public 

health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. The 

area under consideration is classified as Agr1cultural by the 

State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural District also 

includes lands surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural 

lands and which are not suited to agricultural and ancillary 

activities by reason of topography, soils and other r~lated 

characteristics. The subject property has soils which are in 

the Soil Conservation Service's Capability Class VII . Class VII 

soils have very severe limitations which make them unsuited to 

cultivation and restrict their use largely to pasture or range, 

woodland, or wildlife. Class VII soils are the second to the 

lowest of the Soil Conservation Service's ranking system for 

agricultural productivity. The quality of the soil is further 

substantiated by the Land Study Bureau's report which has an 

overall master productivity rating for agricultural use of 

Class "E" or "Very Poor". 

Although it is still possible for the subject 

property to be used for some agricultural activities, it is 

determined that approval of the subject request will not be 

contrary to the objectives of the Land Use Law and Regulations, 

given the capability class rating of the property for agricul­

tural productivity and the above cited criterion for determining 

the Agricultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non-
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agricultural purposes is expected to not have an adverse 

effect on the overall ag~icultural potential of the region or 

the island. 

3. The proposed use will not adversely affect the 

surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses include the Lono-

Kona Subdivision and grazing lands. The Lono-Kona Subdivision, 

in the area adjacent to the subject property, is zoned for 

residential uses. This subdivision is fairly built up and is 

urban in character. The area under consideration is designated 

for alternate urban expansion on the General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map. Should a need for urban expansion 

arise in the future, it would be directed to areas designated 

as such by the General Plan. The pasture lands which surround 

the subject property on its mauka side could possibly be cut 

off by the proposed Queen Kaahumanu Highway extension. It is 

thus determined that approval of the proposed use on the subject 

property will not have an adverse effect on surrounding properties, 

be they urban or agricultural in nature. 

4. Although the proposed use may alter the essential 

character of the land, it would not be detrimental to the present 

use of the subject property. At the present time, it is vacant 

of any uses. It is determined that the provision of a church on 

the subject land would be beneficial and well suited to accommodate 

the welfare of the public, in this particular case the members 

of the church. At the present time, there is an existing meeting 

place for the members of this denomination. Due to the incon­

venient location of the existing facilty, however, it has become 

necessary for the church to relocate and consolidate all of its 

activities in one location. Aside from the existing facility, 

which would be phased out of use for worship services, there is 
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no other facility of this denomination available to the resi­

dents in the general area of Kailua-Kona. Therefore, the 

establishment of the proposed use would suit the needs of the 

residents of the area. 

5. The use described in the Petition is an unusual 

and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 79-337 

for the establishment of a church on approximately 7.016 acres 

of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 

at Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-5-03: 22, be 

approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 

shall submit plans for Plan Approval and shall secure a Building 

Permit within one (1) year from the effective date of approval 

of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction of the proposed facility shall 

be completed within two (2) years from the date of receipt of 

a Building Permit. 

3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established 

along the Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose 

of screening the proposed use from existing residential uses. 

This buffer shall be incorporated into plans submitted for Plan 

Approval and shall be approved by the Planning Director. 

4. That all other applicable rules, regulations, and 

requirements shall be complied with. 

5. Failure to comply with any of the delineated conditions 

of approval, particularly those relating to time commencement 

and expiration, shall be reason for termination of the Special 

Permit. 
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DATED: Hawaii, 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

By~~-~~~~~')~--
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

By .~R.~ 
JAMESR.CARRAS 
Commissioner 

ByA-!- ~-. . ~J
✓-~M~O 

Commissioner 

By ~~. ~ .. G' , .. <--
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 

By__G~-0-R_GP_A_.y_c_u_~--~------_______ · 
Commissioner 

By ~..6.~ 
CAROL B. WHITESELL 
Commissioner 

Commissioner 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition ) SP79-337 
for Special Permit of ) 

) HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 
HERNRY A. Y. AH SAM ) 

) 
)------------------

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission'· s Decision and Order was served upon the follow­

ing by certified mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 
The Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter Day Saints, Kona Hawaii Stake 
P. 0. Box -263 
Kapaau, Hawaii 96755 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 6th day of June, 1979. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 A & B 
New State Building ffrtrora/ 

-Honolulu, Hawaii 
SEP 2 7 1979 

April 19, 1979 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

SP79-336 - FRANCES H. LINDSEY 
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SECOND 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT AT WAIALUA, MOLOKAI 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, · staff planner, presented a resume of the 
staff memorandum relevant to the subject application and located 
the subject property on the maps. 

Mr. Yasui requested counsel from the Deputy Attorney General 
regarding the following areas: 

1. The increase in density within the Agricultural District 
without benefit of a subdivision. 

2. The permissibility of a residential dwelling within the 
Agricultural District. 

3. The appropriateness of processing this type of request 
through the Special Permit procedure. 



Minutes - April 19, 1979 -2-

Mr. Kawada cited the applicable sections within the statute 
relative to the above concerns. It was his conclusion that a more 
appropriate avenue to pursue the proposed use· would be -via a 
boundary amendment application. 

On the basis of the above advice, Commissioner Whitesell 
moved to deny ·the Speciai Permit. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Miyasato and unanimously carried. 

Chairman Duke directed Counselor Kawada to prepare the 
Decision and Order and to communicate with the County suggesting 
the alternatives available to the petitiorerforthe proposed use. 

' SP79-337 - HENRY A. Y. AH SAM
✓ SPECIAL PERMI.T APPLICATION TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A CHURCH 

AT KEOPU 3RD, NORTH KONA, HAWAII 

Following a presentation of the pertinent facts relative to 
the subject request by staff planner, Commissioner Whitesell moved 
that the Special Permit be approved, subject to the conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Carras and unanimously approved. 

SP79-338 - PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD. DBA PUNA PAPAYA & W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD. 
SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EXIST­
ING PAPAYA PACKING PLANT AND A PAPAYA PUREE PROCESSING PLANT 
ADDITION AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS AT KEAAU, .PUNA, HAWAII 

A summary of the proposed use requested under this Special 
Permit was given by Mr. Yasui. 

In response to Commissioner Whitesell's question as to why 
a Special Permit was required for the proposed use, Mr. Sidney 
Fuke, Planning Director of the Hawaii Planning Department, clari­
fied that in interpreting the law in its strictest sense, the 
County had required a Special Permit for this particular use. 
Moreover, the County's Zoning Ordinance was a bit more prohibi­
tive than the State Land Use Regulations, in that it permitted 
processing activities within the Agricultural District for only 
those products grown on the premises. 

Commissioner Carras moved that the Special Permit be granted, 
subject to the conditions set forth by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Oura and unanimously 
passed. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP79-337 
ITEM Henry A. Y. Ah Sam (Hawaii) DATE April 19, 1979-------------------Conf. Rm 322 A & B 
PLACE New State Building 9:30 a.m.TIME--------------

1151 Punc~bowl St . 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

M 

s 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

AASCUA, GEORGE R. 
X 

WHITESELL, CAROL X 

OURA, MITSUO 
X 

MACHADO, COLETTE 
X 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 
X 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI X 

CARRAS, JAMES 
X 

YANAI, EDWARD X 

,·-DUKE, ,CHARLES - -. 
X 

Comments: 
I move that we approve the Special Permit subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission April 19, 1979 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP79-337 - Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 

The petitioner, Henry Ah Sam, on behalf of the Church of 
Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, Kona Hawaii Stake, is 
requesting a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a 
church on approximately 7.016 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Keopu 3rd, North 
Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-5-03: 22. The subject property 
is located adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona 
Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani Street­
Lamaokeola Street intersection. 

This permit request is identical to one which was 
previously approved by the Land Use Commission on December 5, 
1975, under SP75-224 - HPM Development Corporation. Condition 
No. 1 of that permit required that: "Construction of the 
chapel commence within one (1) year from the date of approval 
of the Special Permit and be completed within two (2) years 
thereafter." Since the permit was granted on December 5, 1975, 
construction was to have commenced by December 5, 1976. 

In a letter dated March 24, 1977, the petitioner requested 
an 18-month time extension for the commencement of construction 
until June 5, 1978. This request was granted by the Land Use 
Commission on June 13, 1977. Also at that time, the Special 
Permit was transferred from HPM Development Corporation (original 
applicant on behalf of the Church) to the Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter-Day Saints. 

On July 3, 1978, nearly one (1) month after the second 
expiration date, the petitioner requested a second time 
extension. The Land Use Commission, on October 19, 1978, 
determined that the Special Permit had lapsed and was in an 
expired status at the time the second time extension request 
was made. The petitioner has thus filed a new application. 

The proposed church is to include a worship hall, cultural 
hall, classrooms, and offices. 



In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the following: 

"The completed plans and necessary finances are available 
to commence with the building of the church. Contracting of 
the building will commence upon approval of the Special Permit. 

"The proposed church site lies makai of the Kaahumanu 
Highway extension route and mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision. 
The property is not well suited for agriculture and with the 
completion of the Kaahumanu Highway extension will be divided 
from the remaining agricultural property by a major highway. 
The present use is for pasture purposes, which use will be 
difficult and uneconomical to continue after the completion 
of the Kaahumanu Highway. 

"The proposed church site is amply large to accommodate 
the proposed use without significant effect on the adjoining 
Lono-Kona Subdivision. The proposed use will not significantly 
affect the property rights of property owners in the immediate 
vicinity. 

"Enforcement of the zoning code would result in the appli­
cant's property being put to a use that it is not suited for 
physically or economically. 

"The subject property is zoned unplanned under the County 
zoning code and the proposed use is a conditionally permitted 
use in an unplanned district. If the property was zoned 
agriculture under the county zoning code, the proposed use 
would still be a conditionally permitted use, and therefore 
not in conflict with the zoning code or General Plan for the 
County of Hawaii." 

The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the area for Alternate Urban 
Expansion. The County's Zoning designation for the property 
is Unplanned (U). 

According to the U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service's 
Soil Survey Report of December 1973, the land is of the 
Punaluu Series which consists of well-drained, thin organic 
soils over pahoehoe lava bedrock. The surface soil layer is 
black peat about four inches thick. The subject area receives 
between 30 to 40 inches of rainfall annually. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity soil 
rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or "Very Poor" for 
the subject property. 

The subject property is presently vacant of any structures. 
Surrounding land uses include the adjacent Lono-Kona Subdivision 
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and grazing lands. The west or makai side of the property is 
bordered by the Great Wall of Kuakini. 

Access to the subject property will be via Kalani Street 
which has a right-of-way width of 40 feet and a 16-foot 
pavement width. The proposed Kaahurnanu Highway extension is 
to abut the mauka side of the subject property. 

During the previous reviews of the Special Permit request, 
all cooperating agencies had no objections to the permit 
application. 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted a public 
hearing on the application for Special Permit on January 25, 
1979. At that time, a representative of the petitioner 
provided testimony in support of the request. Under public 
testimony, Mrs. Hattie Ahuna requested clarification concerning 
the location of the proposed chapel and the provision of on­
site parking. No other persons testified concerning the 
request. For the Commission's information, the hearing 
transcript of January 25, 1979 has been attached (County 
Exhibit H) • 

On February 22, 1979, the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission voted to recommend approval of the Special Permit 
to the Land Use Commission based on the following findings: 

"1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use 
Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use 
Law and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and 
encourage the development of lands in the State for 
those uses to which they are best suited in the 
interest of the public health and welfare of the 
people of the State of Hawaii. The area under 
consideration is classified as agricultural by the 
State Land Use Commission. The Agricultural District 
also includes lands surrounded by or contiguous to 
agricultural lands and which are not suited to 
agricultural and ancillary activities by reason of 
topography, soils and other related characteristics. 
The subject property has soils which are in the 
Soil Conservation Service's Capability Class VII. 
Class VII soils have very severe limitations which 
make them unsuited to cultivation and restrict their 
use largely to pasture or range, woodland, or wild­
life. Class VII soils are the second to the lowest 
of the Soil Conservation Service's ranking system 
for agricultural productivity. The quality of the 
soil is further substantiated by the Land Study 
Bureau's report which has an overall master produc­
tivity rating for agricultural use of Class 'E' or 
'Very Poor' . 
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Although it is still possible for the subject 
property to be used for some agricultural activities, 
it is determined that approval of the subject request 
will not be contrary to the objectives of the Land 
Use Law and Regulations, given the capability class 
rating of the property for agricultural productivity 
and the above cited criterion for determining the 
Agricultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­
agricultural purposes is expected to not have an 
adverse effect on the overall agricultural potential 
of the region or the island. 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious 
nature are permitted in the Unplanned and the 
Agricultural zones by the County Zoning Code. 

"2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 
surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses 
include the Lono-Kona Subdivision and grazing lands. 
The Lono-Kona Subdivision, in the area adjacent to 
the subject property, is zoned for residential uses. 
This subdivision is fairly built up and is urban in 
character. The area under consideration is 
designated for alternate urban expansion on the 
General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map. 
Should a need for urban expansion arise in the 
future, it would be directed to areas designated as 
such by the General Plan. The pasture lands which 
surround the subject property on its mauka side 
could possibly be cut off by the proposed Queen 
Kaahumanu Highway extension. It is thus determined 
that approval of the proposed use on the subject 
property will not have an adverse effect on surround­
ing properties, be they urban or agricultural in 
nature. 

"3. That although the proposed use may alter the essential 
character of the land, it would not be detrimental to 
the present use of the subject property. At the 
present time, it is vacant of any uses. It is 
determined that the provision of a church on the 
subject land would be beneficial and well suited to 
accommodate the welfare of the public, in this 
particular case the members of the church. At the 
present time, there is an existing meeting place for 
the members of this denomination. Due to the 
inconvenient location of the existing facility, 
however, it has become necessary for the church to 
relocate and consolidate all of its activities in 
one location. Aside from the existing facility, 
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which would be phased out of use for worship services, 
there is no other facility of this denomination 
available to the residents in the general area of 
Kailua-Kona. Therefore, the establishment of the 
proposed use would suit the needs of the residents 
of the area." 

For the Commission's information, the meeting minutes of 
February 22, 1979 have been attached (County Exhibit Q). 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall submit plans for Plan Approval and shall 
secure a Building Permit within one (1) year from 
the effective date of approval of the Special Permit. 

"2. That construction of the proposed facility shall be 
completed within two (2) years from the date of 
receipt of a Building Permit. 

"3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along 
the Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose 
of screening the proposed use from existing residen­
tial uses. This buffer shall be incorporated into 
plans submitted for Plan Approval and shall be 
approved by the Planning Director. 

"4. That all other applicable rules, regulations 
requirements shall be complied with." 

and 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
failure to comply with any of the delineated conditions 

of approval, particularly those relating to time commencement 
and expiration, shall be reason for termination of the 
Special Permit." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of .Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
January 25, 1979 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter-Day Saints, was called to order at 4:02 p.m. in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, 
Hawaii, with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Ex-officio Member Akira 
Bert H. Nakano Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

Sandra Fechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 

Harada 

and approximately 23 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Item No. 2 on our agenda is the, excuse me, Item No. 3 
on our revised agenda is the public hearing on the application of 
Henry A. H. Ah Sam, on _behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-Day Saints, Kona Hawaii State, for a Special Permit to allow 
the establishment of a church on 7.016 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is 
located adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, 
approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani Street - Lamaokeola Street 
intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-03:22. Staff? 

HAYASHI: (Presented background on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions 
on the staff's background report on the application of Henry A. Y. 
Ah Sam on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints? 
If there is no question of the staff, at this time I would like to · 
~sk the applicant or representative of the applicant to come forward? 
Yes, do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth in 
the testimony you're about to give before the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission? 

OLSON: I do. 

CHAIRJ1AN: Please state your name into the microphone. 

OLSON: (Inaudible) Olson. 

EXHIBIT It 



CHAIRMAN: I'm sorry. 

OLSON: Olson. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Olson? Mr. Olson, you've heard the staff's 
background report on the application, excuse me, you're repre­
senting. 

OLSON: Representing Henry Ah Sam. 

CHAIRMAN: You represent Mr. Ah Sam. Okay; on behalf of the 
Church? 

OLSON: Right. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay; Mr. Olson, you've heard the staff's background 
report on your application for a Special Permit, do you have -anything 
to add for the benefit of the Commission? 

OLSON: No, sir•. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mr. Olson, do you, do you know, this may be a 
little premature, is it the intent to move out of the existing faci­
lities into this new facility? 

OLSON: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: It is. And what would your plans be for the, for the 
existing facilities? 

OLSON: Sell it. 

CHAIRMAN: To sell · that. You also have some property, I think, 
on the corner of Hualalai and Alii Drive. Is the church use there 
going to be incorporated into this new facility as well? 

OLSON: Yes, it will. 

CHAIRMAN: So then it would be your intention to sell that 
property too. 

OLSON: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Commissioners, did you have any 
questions that you'd like to direct to Mr. Olson? Mr. Olson, 
doesn't appear to be any questions from the Commissioners, we do 
ask that you remain in the audience as this is a public hearing. 
There may be something that comes up from the public that we'd 
like to ask you to respond to. 

Ladies and gentlemen, this is a public hearing on the application 
of Henry A.H. Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-Day Saints, for a Special Permit. The Chair at this time 
would like to ask, invite any of you in the -audience who wish to 
testify either for or against this application to please indicate 
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so by raising your hand. Yes, would you come forward please? Yes, 
if you'll raise your right hand~ Do you swear to tell the truth 
and nothing but the truth on the application, on the testimony that 
you're about to give before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

AHUNA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: You 
microphone please? 
the microphone? 

do. Norman, 
Thank you. 

would you help her with the 
Would you state your name into 

AHUNA: My name is Hattie Ahuna. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mrs. Ahuna, please proceed. 

AHUNA: Actually I have a question 
do they have any preliminary plans on the 
they're going to put up the building? 

I'd like to ask. Do 
structural building? 

y
· 

ou, 
How 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mr. Olson? Do you have any preliminary plans 
available with you on the structure? 

OLSON: Yes, but it's sitting in the car. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, would you like to see the plans, is that it? 

AHUNA: Yes, that's the thing I would like. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, we take just a short recess, two or three 
minutes to allow Mr. Olson to bring the plans in. Mrs. Ahuna, you 
can be seated, and as soon as we have the plans we can proceed with 
your question. 

RECESS: 4:12 p.m. 

RECONVENED: 4:15 p.m. 

CHAIRMAN: We'll reconvene our meeting. Mr. Olson, if you would 
bring your, bring the plans, site plans up or whatever you -

OLSON: Can I put it on the wall? 

CHAIRMAN: Sure, that would be fine; and Mrs. Ahuna if you would 
come back to the microphone and we'd be happy to entertain any 
questions that you might have for the applicant at this time. 

AHUNA: I wanted to know just about where the church is going 
to be built. Are you going to have parking facilities? Paved, 
parking facilities? 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mr. Olson, if you would take the microphone 
there because we are taping our proceedings, the question is if 
you could ge nerally explain the location of the building, the rela­
tionship of the parking. ·rn terms of the parking whether it would 
be paved or not, Mrs. Ahuna, that is something the Department would 
review at time of plan approval should we get thire and at that time 
we'd be happy to communicate the decision with you if we reac.h that 
point~ 
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OLSON: Okay, coming off of the Kalani, coming up Kalani Street 
which is the road that fronts McDonald, we plan to build the, the 
proposed chapel here; and we're going to, it's going to be AC parking 
all around the chapel. And this is the parking area (pointing to map}. 

AHUNA: About how far away are you from that Great Wall of 
Kuakini? You know, the building structure? 

OLSON: This is the Wall down here (pointing to map}. 

AHUNA: About how far is that? 

CHAIRMAN: Norman, could you scale that off for us please? 

OLSON: A hundred feet. 

AHUNA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mrs. Ahuna, any other questions? • 

AHUNA: No, that's all. 

CHAIRMAN: Fine, thank you very much. Thank you, Mr. Olson. 
Anyone else who wishes to testify either for or against the application 
befor~ the, now before the Commission. If there's no further testi­
mony to come before the Commission, would entertain a motion to 
either continue the public hearing or close the public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: On the application of Henry Ah Sam, on behalf of The 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, I make a motion that the 
public hearing be closed. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Is there a second to the motion? 

SAKAMOTO: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Moved by Commission Orita, seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that the appli, that the public hearing be closed. All 
those in favor so signify by saying aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 
Mr. Olson, on Special Permit applications there is a 15-day waiting 
period •before the Commission can hear the staff's recommendation 
and make its evaluation. So we'll advise you of the time and place 
when the recommendation will be read to the Commission; 15-day 
waiting period. 

Public hearing ended at 4:18 p.rn. 

ATTEST: Respectfully submitted, 

~~L g-u, yt,,\..0.f\,,(L 

William F. Mielcke Irma Sumera 
Chairman, Planning Commission Secretary Pro Tern 

-4-



.

·

, . 

P J.ANUJ !;G COMMJ : SION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
Febru.ary 22, 1979 

The Planning Commission met in regular session on February 22, 
1979, at 11:15 a.m. on the Schwantes Company's property, at 
12:15 p.m. in the SS James Makee Dining Room, Kona Surf Hotel, 
North Kona, Hawaii, at 1:50 p.m. in the Kealakehe School 
Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
William F. Mielcke presiding. 

with Chairman 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles IL Sakamoto 

J. Walsh Hanley 
Ex-officio Member 

Akira Fujimoto 
Deputy Corporation 

~ounse l Sandra Pechter 

Duane Kanuha, Deputy Direc tor 
Ke i th Kato, · l 1 lanner 
Royden Yamasdto, Planne r 

Galen Kuba, r epresenting 1•:x-o f ficio Member .. Edward Harada 

and approximately one person in attendance at 11:15 a.m., 
no one at 12:15 p.m.; 17 peop le at 1:50 p.m., 1 5 people 
at 2:17 p.m., 16 people at 3 :00 p .m., and 11 p e ople 
at 7:02 p.m_• ., 

A field trip was held a t 11:15 a.nt. on the Schwantes Comp any property 
with Mr. Frank Schwante s in attenct .~nce; p u rpose was an o n - s •- te 
inspection of the prope rty. The f ~e ld trip concluded at 11 - 55 a.m. 

\ .. .. .. ., I .... ' , ·•·,EJ~(BJJro'~nuha 



REPORTS: Copies of letter dated February 21, 197 9 , to 
the Editor of West Hawaii Today, drafted by 

the Planning Director, were distributed to· the Commissioners. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Applica-tion of Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on b1 :!.half 
HENRY A. Y. AH SAM of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter--Day 
KEOPU 3RD, NORTH Saints, Kena Hawaii State, for a Specia :~ Permit 
KONA to allow the establishment of a church on .7.016 

acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District. The property involved is located adjacent 
to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 
750 feet east of the Kalani Street - Lamaokeola Street inte ·csection 4 

Keopu 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-03:22. 

Staff read recommendation on file. 

The petitioner's representative, Mr. Harper Olson, stated they could 
comply with the conditions outlined by staff. 

No one from the public testified on the applicati6ri.' 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commisstoner Nakano 
that the Commission send a favorable recommendation to the State 
Land Use Commission on the application of Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on 
behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints for a 
Special Permit with the recommendation and conditions as set forth 
by staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with five 
ayes. 

At this time, the Chair informed that Item No. 2, the application of 
The Godfrey Corporation ~for a Planned Development Permit was deferred 
until the evening portion of the meeting. 

PLANNED DEVELOP­ Application of Schwantes Company for a Planned 
MENT PERMIT Development Permit (PDP) to allow the construction 
SCHWANTES COMPANY of a 20-unit condominium project. The property 
HOLUALOA 4TH, involved is situated at the mauka end of Kalani 
NORTH KONA Way, Kana Sea View Lots, Holualoa 4th, North Kona, 

TMK : 7- 7 -15 : 8 9 . 

Staff presented recommendation on f ile. 

It was clarified by staff that by approving or considering this PDP 
application, the variance request which will be taken up later in 
the evening will not be affected. Deputy Director Kanuha added 
that the PDP is designed to take a look at condominium units allow­
able whereby variance permits relate to relief from height and 
setback requirement provisions. There is a definite separation. 

The Chair asked the petitioner, Mr. Frank Schwantes, if he could 
comply with the PDP conditions either with or without the granting 
of the variance request. Mr. Schwantes stated that he cou]d acc om­
modate the PDP conditions. He added that if granted the h ( ight 
variance, he will build; but if not, he may redesign or withdraw 
the whole thing. He recognized that there was a height prc:blern, 
but wanted to go ahead with the PDP . Public hearing on the PDP 
was closed and the 15-day mandatory waiting period had expired. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 6, 1979 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

~ 

SP79-337 

ease note that petitions 

- HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 
SP79-338 - PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD. dba PUNA PAPAYA and 

W. H. SHIPMAN LTD. 

SP79-339 - WEST HAWAII ASSOCIATES 

A78-440 - KOBAYASHI DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any question on these matters, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 6, 1979 

Mr. Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 
The Church of jesus Ch~ist 

of Latter Day Saints, Kona Hawaii Stake 
P.O. Box 263 
Kapaau, Hawaii 96755 

Dear Mr. Ah Sam: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP79-337 - HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have' any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWA 11 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

April 19 , 1979 - 9: 30 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 A & B 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

J. 
1. SP79-336 - Frances H. Lindsey (Molokai) 

To allow the construction of a second residential dwelling unit on a 
one (1) acre parcel situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Wa i alua, Molokai. 

SP79-337 - Henry A. Y. Ah Sam (Hawaii) 
To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 7.016 acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii. 

3. SP79-338 - Puna Sugar Co., Ltd., dba Puna Papaya and W. H. Shipman, Ltd. 
(Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of the existing papaya pack i ng pl ant and 
a papaya puree processing plant addition and related improvements 
on approximately 1.3 acres of land situated wi thin the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 

4. SP79-339 - West Hawaii Associates (Hawai i ) 
To allow the establishment of a veterinary hospital on approximately 
3. 1 acres of land situated with in the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Puukapu, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii. 

5. A78-440 - Kobayashi Development & Construction, Inc. (Hawai i ) 
To reclassify 90 acres of land, more or less, presently in the 
Conservation Distr ict into the Urban District at North Kana, Hawaii, 
for a I ight industrial subdivision. 

6. A78-446 - Princeville at Hanalei (Kauai) 
To reclassify .7 acres of land, more or less, from the Conservation 
Di strict to the Urban District at Hanale i , Kauai, for resort use. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

I 1. STATEWIDE 2. HAWAII 3. KAUAI 4. MOLOKAI 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANEKANUHA 
Deputy Director 

March 9, 1979 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on behalf 
of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 

sa•ints, Kona Hawa:ii Stake 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. · 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment 
of a church on 7.016 acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:22. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
on January 25, 1979 at the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, 
North Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
on February 22, 1979, voted to recommend the approval of the 
special permit to the Land Use Commission based on the following 
findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use 
Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law 
and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage 
the development of lands in the State for those uses 
to which they are best suited in the interest of the 
public health and welfare of the people of the State of 
Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified as 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 

agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. The 
Agricultural District also includes lands surrounded 
by or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are 
not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities 
by reason of topography, soils and other related 
characteristics. The subject property has soils which 
are in the Soil Conservation Se.rvice' s Capability 
Class VII. Class VII soils have very severe limitations 
which make them unsuited to cultivation and restrict 
their use largely to pasture or range, woodland, 
or wildlife. · Class VII soils are the second to the 
lowest of the Soil Conservation Service'~ ranking 
system for agricultural productivity. The quality 
of the soil is further substantiated by the Land 
Study Bureau's report which has an overall master 
productivity rating for agricultural use of Class 
"E" or very poor • · · 

Although it is still possible for the subject property 
to be used for some agricultural activities, it is 
determined that approval of the subject request will not 
be contrary to the objectives of the Land Use Law and 
Regulations, given the capability class rating of the 
property for agricultural productivity and the above 
cited criterion for determining the Agricultural
District. · · 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­
agricultural purposes is expected to not have an 
adverse effect on the overall agricultural potential 
of the region or the island. · 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious 
nature are permitted in the Unplanned and the Agricul­
tural zones by the County Zoning Code. 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 
surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses include 
the Lono i<ona Subdivision and grazing lands. The Lono 
Kona Subdivision, in the area adjacent to the subject 
property, is zoned for residential uses. This subdivision 
is fairly built up and is urban in character. The area 
under consideration is designated for alternate urban 
expansion on the General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation 
Guide Map. Should a need for urban expansion arise in 
the future, it would be directed to areas designated 
as such by the General Plan. The pasture lands which 
surround the subject property on its mauka side could 
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possibly be cut off by the proposed Queen Kaahumanu 
Highway extension. It is thus determined that approval 
of the proposed use on the subject property will not 
have an adverse effect on surrounding properties, be 
they urban or agricultural in nature. 

3. That although the proposed use may alter the essential 
character of the land, it would not be detrimental to 
the present use of the subject property. At the 
present time, it is vacant of any uses. It is determined 
that the provision of a church on the subject land would 
be beneficial and well suited to accommodate the welfare 
of the public, in this particular case the members of 
the church. At the present time, there is an existing 
meeting place for the members of this denomination. · 
Due to the inconvenient location of the existing facility, 
however, it has become necessary for the church to 
relocate and consolidate all of its activities in one 
location. Aside from the existing facility, which 
would be phased out of use for worship services, 
there is no other facility of this denomination 
available to the residents in the general area of 
Kailua-Kona. Therefore, the establishment of the 
proposed use would suit the needs of the residents 
of the area. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall submit plans for Plan Approval and shall secure 
a Building Permit within one (1) year from the 
effective date of approval of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction of the proposed facility shall be 
completed within two (2) years from the date of receipt 
of a Building Permit. 

3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along the 
Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose of 
screening the proposed use from existing residential 
uses. This buffer shall be incorporated into plans 
submitted for Plan Approval and shall be approved by 
the Planning Director. 

4. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with. 
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It should be noted that failure to comply with any of the 
delinated conditions of approval, particularly those relating 
to time commencement and expiration, shall be reason to termination 
of the Special Permit. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Mr. Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 

Land Use Division, DPED 
Kona Service Office 



Febauary 27, 1979 

Mr. Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 
P. o. Box 263 
Kapa'au, UI 96755 

Dear Mr. Ah Sam: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on behalf 
of 'ihe Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day 

Saints, Kona Hawaii Stake 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:22 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of February 
22, 1979 considered your application for a special permit to 
allow the establishment of a church on 7.016 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable ·recommendation 
to the Land Use Commission subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall submit plans for Plan Approval and shall secure 
a Building Permit within one (1) year from the effective 
date of approval of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction of the proposed facility shall be 
completed within two {2) years from the date of receipt 
of a Building Permit. 

3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along 
the Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose 
of screening the proposed use from existing residential 
uses. This buffer shall be incorporated into plans
submitted for Plan Approval and shall be approved by 
the Planning Director. 



Mr. H nry A. Y. Ah Sam 
February 27, 1979 
Page 2 

4. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with. 

It should be noted that failure to comply with any of the 
delineated conditions of approval, particularly those relating 
to time commencement and expiration, shall be rea on to termination 
of the Sp cial Permit. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

• 

WILLIAM F. M ELCKE 
Ch irman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
cc State Land Use Commission ✓ 

Land Use Divi ion, OPED 
Kana Service Office 
Building Division, Public Works 



LIST OF EXHIBITS: HENRY A. Y. AH SAM, ON BEHALF OF THE CHURCH 
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, KONA 
HAWAII STAKE 

A. Petitioner's letter (12/20/78) 

A-1. Application form 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter (12/29/78) 

c. Letter to surrounding property owners (1/9/79) 

C-1. List of surrounding property owners 

C-2. Map sent to surrounding property owners 

D. Letter to the petitioner (1/9/79) 

D-1. Public Hearing Notice 

E. Letter from the Petitioner (1/17/79) 

F. Letter from (Mrs.) Elizabeth Stone (1/21/79) 

G. Minutes 1/25/79 

H. Transcript 1/25/79 

I. Letter to the Petitioner (1/29/79) 

J. Letter to (Mrs.) Elizabeth Stone(l/30/79) 

K. Letter to the Petitioner(2/9/79) 

L. Staff Background 

M. Staff Recommendation 

N. Location Map 

O. Plot Plan 

P. Voting Sheet 

Q. Minutes 2/22/79 



TIIL(HURCH01 
JESUS CHRIST 

rn LATTER-DAY 
SAINTS 

KONA HAWAII STAKE 

December 20, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Because of our failure to make timely request for extension 
of SP 75-224 as pointed out by the State Land Use Commission, I 
am submitting an application for a new special permit. 

This application is the same as for SP 75-224. May I use 
any attachments from that application, which you may have on file, 
to be attached to this application'? May I also waive the 16 
copies of the location map and 16 copies of the site plan as it is 
the same as SP 75-224? Hopefully this will meet your approval. 

Your consideration of the application would be greatly appreciated. 
The completed plans and necessary finances are available to commence 
with the building of the church. Contracting of the building will 
commence upon approval of the special permit. 

Should there be any questions in regards to ·the application 
please do write or call. 

Sincerely, 

✓lf.T:-vl~ .(A£
/){II..~ 

Henry .t. Y. Ah Sam 
Presi6ent 
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------

COUNTY OF HAWA 11 

PLANIU NG DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: Henry A. Y. AhsSam 

APPLIC.l\:~T' S SIGNATURE: -~/ Q 0 
ADDRESS: P. o. Box 263, K paau, Hawaii 96755 

TELEPHONE: Home: 889-5554 Work: 889-5144 

(11, ·~~, 

TAX ~AP KEY: 7-5-03: 2 Lot B AREi,: 7.016 acres 
(s,ize of Pa:r."uel.) 

OWNER: The Church of Jesus Christ of Latte.r-Day Saints 

O\'INER t S SIGNATURE : 

APPLICANT'S INTEREST, IF NOT O~JNER: !'resident of Local Unit - Ko!;,?._ H!..waii Stake 

REQUESTED USE: Establishment of Church 

APPLICANT'S REASON ($) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Pleaee at-tacit) 

NOTE: The applicant must show that: 

(a) such use sha l I not be cont rary to the obj ectives sought to be 
accomplished by i"he Land Use Law and Regulati ons; 

(b) the desired use shall not adversely affect surroundfr.g properties; 
(c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden pub! le agencies to provide 

roads and streets, sewers, 1~ato1·, dra I nage, schoo I Improvernents, and 
police and flr-e protection; 

(d) unusual conditions, trends, and needs have arisen since the dlstrlct 
boundaries and regulations were established; 

{e) tho lend upon which the proposed use Is sought Is unsuited for the 
uses perr11ltted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use ~if 11 no1· substant ially aiter or change the essantlal 
character of tho land an d the present use; and 

{g} the pr-oposed uso wl 11 make the highest and best use of i ·he IMd 
Involved for the public welfare. 

TH!S APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

(a) 16 cop 1 es of the comp Ieted app I I cat lon fonn w l th attachments. 
(b) 16 copies of a locatlon map. 
(c) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and proposed uses. 
(d} any addl1-lon31 Information. 
Ce) $100.00 processing fee. 

. I' 
! 

For Official Use: EX!HlHT A-I 
Date race I ved __________ 
120th di'.Jy
Pub 11 c fl ea r Ing date _______ 
Adlon date 
lo Land Use Commiss ion 



December 29, 1978 

Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, President 
The Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter-Day Saints 
P. o. Box 263 
Kapaau, HI 96755 

Dear Mr. Ah Sam: 

Special Permit Application 
Establishment of a Church 
TMK: 7-5-03: 22 

This is to ·acknowledge receipt on December 26, 1978 of the · 
above described special permit application. 

As requested in your letter, we will waive the required number 
of submittals s:i,.nce the information will be same as the previously 
approved Special Permit (SP 75-224 ). 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hea~ing 
on the reques t within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the 
applicatj_on. •rhe Planning Commission shall then act on the 
application not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public 
hearing but within a reas o•nable time thereafter. Should the 
Planning Commission recommend_ favor ably on the request, it will 
then be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final 
action . 

• 
However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it 

is found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit 
guidelines. In thi s case, their decision is final. In accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a 
denial by the Pl anning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit 
Court of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, 
the Third Circuit Court. 

EXHIBIT B 

.... 



Mr. A. y. Ah s am 
Page 2 
December 29, 1978 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be 
forwarded when the application is sche duled f or Commission action. 

Should any questions arise, please contact Norman Hayashi or 
Keith Kato of this department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, _ 
~::--·~::~ ·. ,\r--_f\S'~ 0;..~ 

C) \. 0:.i\ i...V. ·, .J v;~,A-,,1 

SIDNEY FUK---p 
Director 

NH:wkm 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Department of Plarining and Economic Development 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

January 9, 1979 

Dear Property owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Keopu 3rd, North Kona, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:22 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the establishment of a church on 7.01 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District has been 
submitted by the petitioner, Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on behalf of The 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, Kona Hawaii State. 

The property involved is located adjacent to and immediately 
mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet east of 
the Kalani Street-Lamaokeola Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, 
North Kona, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 3:30 p.m. on Thursday, January 25, 1979 at Kealakehe 
School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
~~DNEY FUKE 
\ Director 

lgv 
Enclosure 

JAN 1 2 1979 

EXHIB IT C 
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SPEC:::IAL-::- _P~f"e~IT rec.=oues-r 
ESTABLISHM~N-1 OF A CHUfeCH 

KEOFU 3tc01 NoreT..H l"-ON~, HA~AII 

T"'-X tv1AP l"'(EY ; 7 -5-03 , 

APPLICA NT : HEN ie; A. Y ,~1-t SAM 



January 9, 1979 

Mr. Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 
P.O. Box 263 
Kapa'au, HI 9G755 

Dear Mr. Ah Sam: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Petitione r: Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on behalf of 
'l'he Ch urch of J esus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, 
Kona Hawai i State 
Tax Map Key 7- 5-03:22 

This is to inform you that your req ues t has bee n scheduled for 
a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held beginning 
at 3:30 p.m. on Thursday , Janua r y 25, 1979 at Kel lakehe School 
Cafedltirium, Kealakehe , North Kana, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order . 
that all •ques tions r e lative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the h earing notice is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

SIDNEY M. 
Director 

PUKE 

~:/.o)Ltfe, 

cc S~ate Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

''I 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, 
Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, January 25, 1979 

'rIME: 3:30 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: JOHN PARAZETTE/GOLD COAST WAREHOUSING 

LOCATION: Along the North side of Pawai Place within 

the Kona Industrial Subdivision, Keahuolu, 

North Kena. 

TMK: 7-4-10:17 

PURPOSE: Variance request to allow up to twenty-five 

percent (25%) compact parking stalls in 

lieu of the maximum requirement of ten percent 

(10%) as stipulated within the Zoning Code. 

2. PETITIONER: HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 

LOCATION: Adjacent to and immediately mauka of the .. 
Lono-Kona Subdivision, approximately 750 feet 

east of the Kalani Street-Lamaokeola Street 

intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona. 



TMK: 7-5-03:22 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the establishment 

of a church on 7.01 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

3. PETITIONER: SCHWANTES COMPANY 

LOCATION: Mauka end of Kalani Way, Kona Sea View Lots, 

Holualoa 4th, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-7-15:89 

PURPOSES: a) Variance to allow the construction of a 

20-uni t condominium cpartment building with 

4 stories in lieu of the maximum allowable 

height limit of 3 stories as stipulated 

within the Multiple Family Residential -

1,000 square foot (RM-1) zoned district . 

b) Planned Development. Permit (PDP) request 

to allow the construction of a 20-unit 

condominium project. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are 

on file in the office of the Planning Department in the County 

Building at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspec­

tion during office hours. All comments should be filed with the 

Planning Commission before that date or in person at the public 

hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSI ON 
WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. PUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: January 15 and 23, 1979.) 



TIIE(HURCH ov 
JESUS CHRIST 

Ol"LATTER-DAY 
SAINTS 

KONA HAWAI I STAKE 

January 17, 1979 

Sidney M Puke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

This letter is to inform you that I will not be able to 

personally appear at the hearing on January 25, 1979, at 3:30 

p.m. at the Kealakehe School Cafetorium. In my behalf, I am 

sending one of my officers, Hartwell Olson, who will appear before 

the commission at the specified time. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
January 25, 1979 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of 
Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ 
of Latter-Day Saints, was called to order at 4:02 p.m. in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kena, 
Hawaii, with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: Willi.am F . Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Ex-officio Member Akira 
Bert H. Nakano Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

Sandra Fechter, Deputy Corporat ion Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 

Harada 

and approximately 23 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN~ Item No. 2 on our agenda is the, excuse me, Item No. 3 
on our revised agenda is the public hearing o n the application of 
Henry A. H. Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter- Day Saints, Kona Hawaii State, for a Spe cial Permit to allow 
the establ ishment of a church on 7.016 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is 
located adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, 
approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani Street - Lamaokeola Street 
intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-03:22. Staff? 

HAYASHI: (Presented background on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioners, do you have any questions 
on the staff's b a ckground report on the application of Henry A. Y. 
Ah Sam on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints'? 
If there is no question of the staff, at this time I would like to 
~sk the applicant or representative of the applicant to come forward? 
Yes, do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth in 
the testimony you're about to give before the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission? 

OLSON: I do. 

CHAI&\1AN: Please state your name into the microphone. 

OLSON: (Inaudible) Olson. 

E 

https://Willi.am


CHAIRMAN: I'm sorry. 

OLSON: Olson. 

CHAIRMAN: 
background 
senting. 

r
Mr. Olson? Mr. Olson, 

eport on the application, 
you've heard the staff's 
excuse me, you're repre­

OLSON: Representing Henry Ah Sam. 

CHAIRMAN: 
Church? 

You represent Mr. Ah Sam. Okay; on behalf of the 

OLSON: Right. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay; Mr. Olson, you've heard the staff's background 
report on your application for a Special Permit, do you have anything 
to add for the benefit of the Commission? 

OLSON: No, sir . . 

CHAIRMAN : Okay, Mr. Olson, do you, do you know, this may be a 
little premature, is it the intent to move out of the existing faci­
lities into this new facility? 

OLSON: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: It is. And what would your plans be for the, for the 
existing facili ties? 

OLSON: Sell it. 

CHAIRMAN: To sell that. You also have some property, I think, 
on the corner of Hualalai and Alii Drive. Is the church use there 
going to be incorporated into this new facility as well? 

OLSON: Yes, it will. 

CHAIRMAN: So then it would be your intention to sell that 
property too. 

OLSON: Yes, sir. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you. Commissioners, did you have any 
questions that you'd like to direct to Mr. Olson? Mr. Olson, 
doesn't appear to be any questions from the Commissioners, we do 
ask that you remain in the audience as this is a public hearing. 
There may be something that come s up from the public that we'd 
like to ask you to respond to. 

Ladies and gentlemen, this is a public hearing on the application 
of Henry A. H. Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of 
Latter-Day Saints, for a Special Permit. The Chair at this time 
would like to ask, invite any of you in the -audience who wish to 
testify either for or against this application to please indicate 
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so by raising your hand. Yes, would you come forward please? Yes, 
if you'll raise your right hand~ Do you swear to tell the truth 
and nothing but Lhe truth on the application, on the testimony that 
you're about to give before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

AHUNA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: You do. Norman, 
microphone please? Thank you. 
the microphone? 

would 
Would 

you 
you 

help her with the 
state your name into 

AHUNA: My name is Hattie Ahuna. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mrs. Ahuna, please proceed. 

AHUNA: Actually I have a question 
do they have any preliminary plans on the 
they're going to put up the building? 

I'd like to ask. Do 
structural building? 

y
· 

ou, 
How 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mr. Olson? Do you have any preliminary plans 
available with you on the structure? 

OLSON: Yes, but it's sitting in the car. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, would you like to see the plans, is that it? 

AHUNA: Yes, that's the thing I would like. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, we take just a short recess, two or three 
minutes to allow Mr. Olson to bring the plans in. Mrs. Ahuna, you 
can be seated, and as soon as we have the plans we can proceed with 
your question. 

RECESS: 4:12 p.m. 

RECONVENED: 4:15 p.m. 

CHAIRMAN: We'll reconvene our meeting. Mr. Olson, if you would 
bring your, bring the plans, site plans up or whatever you -

OLSON: Can I put it on the wall? 

CHAIRMAN: Sure, that would be fine; and Mrs. Ahuna if you would 
come back to the microphone and we'd be happy to entertain any 
questions that you might have for the applicant at this time. 

AHUNA: I wanted to know just about where the church is going 
to be built. Are you going to have parking facilities? Paved, 
parking facilities? 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mr. Olson, if you would take the microphone 
there because we are taping our proceedings, the question is if 
you could generally explain the location of the building, the rela­
tionship of the parking. ·In terms of the parking whether it would 
be paved or not, Mrs. Ahuna, that is something the Department would 
review at time of plan approval should we get th~re and at that time 
we'd be happy to communicate the decision with you if we reach that 
point. 
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OLSON: Okay, coming off of the Kalani, coming up Kalani Street 
which is the road that fronts McDonald, we plan to build the , t he 
proposed chapel here; and we're going to, it's going to be AC parking 
all around the chapel. And this is the parking area (pointing to map). 

AHUNA: 
Kuakini? You know, 

About how far away are you from 
the building structure? 

that Great Wall of 

OLSON: This is the Wall down here (pointing to map). 

AHUNA: About how far is that? 

CHAIRMAN: Norman, could you scale that off for us please? 

OLSON: A hundred feet. 

AHUNA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Mrs. Ahuna, any other questions? 

AHUNA: No, that's all. 

CHAI RMAN: Fine, thank you very much. Thank you, Mr. Olson. 
Anyone else who wishes to testify either for or against the application 
befor~ the, now before the Commission. If there's no further testi­
mony to come before the Commission, would entertain a motion to 
either continue the public hearing or close the public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: On the application of Henry Ah Sam, on behalf of The 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, I make a motion that the 
public hearing be closed. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Is there a second to the motion? 

SAKAMOTO: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Moved by Commission Orita, seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that the appli, that the public hearing be closed. All 
those in favor so signify by saying aye. 

COMMISSIONERS : Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 
Mr. Olson, on Special Permit applications there is a 15-day waiting 
period ·before the Commission can hear the staff's recommendation 
and make its evaluation. So we'll advise you of the time and place 
when the recommendation will be read to the Commission; 15-day 
waiting period. 

Public hearing ended at 4:18 p.m. 

ATTEST: Respectfully submitted, 

~~-~,a__ ,u__, yt,,\J)J\,,(Lg 
William P. Mielcke Irma Sumer.a 
Chairman, Planning Commission Secretary Pro Tern 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 

County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
January 25, 1979 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:30 a.m. in 
the Civic.Center Conference Room, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii, 
and at 2:35 p .m. and 7:08 p.m. at the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, 
Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, with Chairman William F. Mielcke 
presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanle y 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director (From 2:52 p.m.) 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-office Member Edward 
Harada 

Quirino Antonio, representing Ex-officio Member Akira 
Fujimoto (Le ft at 11:30 a.m.) 

Sandra Pechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and approximately 21 people in attendance at 10:30 a.m., 
9 people at 2:35 p.m., 25 people at 3:56 p.m., and 
16 people at 7:08 p.m. 

MINUTES: The Chair left the matter of the minutes 
to be taken up at the afternoon meeting. 

REPORTS: There were no reports. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

VARIANCE Public hearing on the application of Albert and 
ALBERT AND GEORGE George Auyong for a variance to allow the creation 
AUYONG of two (2) lots with building site average widths 
PU 1 UKAPU HOME­ of 192.52 feet in lieu of the minimum requirement 
STEADS, 1ST SERIES, of 200 feet as stipulated within the Agricultural 
SOUTH KOHALA 5-acre (A-Sa) zoned district. The property 

involved is located along the north side of 
Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 800 feet Hamakua side of Fukushima 
Store, Pu'ukapu Homesteads, 1st Series, South Kohala, TMK: 6-4-01:38. 

Since · there was no one in the audience objecting to the waiving of 
the rea ding of the background report, staff presented the recommenda­
tion for approval with conditions on file. 

The a pplicant s were not present and it was verified by staff that 
they were noti f ied. 

There was no one from the public testifying on this application. 

E MI BIT G 



Commissioner Orita asked what cost savings would be realized, and 
Mr. Nakashima stated that in a study made about three years ago, it 
was found that gas price had gone up 10 to 15 percent, whereas the 
$250,000 installation cost would be amortized within 10 years. 

Commissioner Orita expressed concern for protection in case of human 
contact with the pipes. Mr Nakashima mentioned that they would be 
covered with armorflex insulation. 

In response to Commissioner Sakamoto's question, Mr. Nakashima 
commented that the storage tank holds 7,500 gallons and according 
to the structural engineer for the original building, the roof was 
strong enough. 

It . was stated that the Department of Energy will be funding 50% of 
the $250,000. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Hanley that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita that the application for an SMA Use Permit be approved for the 
reasons and conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call vote was 
taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

VARIANCE Public hearing on the application of John Parazette, 
JOHN PARAZETTE on behalf of Gold Coast Warehousing, for a variance 
KEAHUOLU, NORTH to allow up to twenty-five percent (25%) compact 
KONA parking stalls in lieu of the maximum requirement 

of ten percent (10 %) as stipulated within the 
Zoning Code. The property involved is located along the north side 
of Pawai place within the Kona Industrial Subdivision, Keahuolu, 
North Kona, TMK: 7-4-10:17. 

Staff asked to waive the reading of the background report, and was 
granted permission. Staff then presented the recommendation on 
file. 

The petitioner's representative, Mr. John Parazette, speaking on 
behalf of his client stated they were able to comply with the condi­
tions and that the conditions were reasonable. 

, 
There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the public hearing be closed; motion carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Hanley and seconded by Commissioner 
Nakano that the variance application be approved based on the recom­
mendation and conditions outlined by the staff. A roll call vote 
was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Henry A. Y. 
HENRY A. Y. AH SAM Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ 
KEOPU 3RD, NORTH of Latter-Day Saints, Kona Haw~ii State, for a 
KONA Special Permit to allow the establishment of a 

church on 7.016 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property involved is 
located adjacent to and immediately mauka of the Lano Kona Subdivision, 
approximately 750 feet east of the Kalani Street - Lamaokeola Street 
intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-03:22. 
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Staff presented the background on file. 

Mr. Olson, representing Mr. Ah Sam· on behalf of The Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-Day Saints, stated that the existing facilities as 
well as the property at the corner of Hualalai and Alii Drive will 
be sold when this new church facility is finished. 

Under public testimony, Mrs. Hattie Ahuna asked to see the preliminary 
plans. 

RECESS: The Chair called a short recess at 4:12 
allow time for Mr. Olson to fetch the p

p.m. to 
lans. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 4:15 p.m. 

Mr. Olson pointed out where the proposed chapel will be built and 
stated that there will be AC pavement parking all around the chapel. 
It will be built about a hundred feet from the Great Wall of Kuakini. 
These were Mrs. Ahuna's concerns. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

Mr. Olson was advised at this time that on Special Permits, there 
was a mandatory 15-day waiting period before action can be taken. 

VARIANCE AND Public hearing on the applications of Schwantes 
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT Company for the following: a) Variance to allow 
PERMIT the construction of a 20-unit condominium apart­
SCHWANTES COMPANY ment building with 4 stories in lieu of the maximum 
HOLUALOA 4TH, allowable height limit of 3 stories as stipulated 
NORTH KONA within the Multiple Family Residential - 1,000 

square foot (RM-1) zoned district; and b) Planned 
Development Permit (PDP) to allow the construction of a 20-unit 
condominium project. The property involved is situated at the mauka 
end of .Kalani Way, Kona Sea View Lots, Holualoa 4th, North Kona, 
TMK : 7 - 7-15 : 8 9 • 

At this .. time, .it, was recommended by staff that the public hearing 
for the variance be continued. Staff went on and presented the 
recommendation on the Planned Development Permit application (the 
reading of the background 
was waived). 

Planning Director Fuke explained that continuance of the variance 
application public hearing was to afford the staff sufficient time to 
prepare a comparable study around the Kona area; and that after the 
15-day waiting period the Planned Development Permit would be acted 
upon together with the variance portion of the application. So 
actually there would be no time lost. Mr. Schwantes was in accord. 

There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Hanley and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that the variance application for Schwantes Company be 
continued; motion carried. 

Commissioner Nakano moved · and Commissioner Hanley seconded that the 
public hearing· on the Planned Deve lopment Permit be closed; motion 
was carried. 
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January 29, 1979 

Mr. Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 
The Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter Day Saints, Kona Hawaii Stake 
P. o. Box 263 
Kapa'au, HI 96755 

Dear Mr. Ah Sam: 

Special Permit Applica tion 
Tax Map Key 7- 5-03: l 2 

The Planning Commission at its mee ting of January 25, 1979, 
held a du ly adverti sed public hearing on your a pplication for 
a special per mit to a. llow t he establishment of a church on 
7.01 6 acres o f land s ituated within t he State Land Use Agricultura l 
District a t Keopu 3rd, North Kena, Hawaii. 

In accor dance with the provisions of Rule 6 of the Planning 
Commission , the Commission shall act on such petition not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take action 
on your request. 

Sincerely, 

lgv 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

JAN 3 1 1979 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERHERTT. MATA YOStli 

!\tM_\ llf 

COUNTY OF 
SIDNEY M. !'Uh t:HAWAII 

Dfret.' lol" 

DUANE KANlJIIA · 
D<pUIJ lllr~,·1t>< 

January 30, 1979 

Ms. Elizabeth Ann Stone 
Po O. Box 394 
Naalehu, HI 96772 

Dear Ms. Stone: 

Planning Commission's Agenda of January 25, 1979 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letters of January 21, 
1979, stating your objections to certain applications that were 
presented at the Planning Commission's meeting of January 25e 

Please be informed that your objections have been made part 
of the official records. For your information, the following 

. actions were taken by the Planning Commission regarding those 
applications which you expressed some concerns with: 

1. Gold Coast Warehousing - approved. 

2. 1,..Henry Ah Sam - recommended approval to State Land Use 
Commission. 

3~ · Schw,ntes Company - continued the public hearing on the 
height variance. The public hearing for the Planned 
Developm e nt Permi t (PDP) was closed; however, by law, no action 
can be t aken until fifteen (15) days after the close o f the 
public h e aring. 

4o Richard Smart - approved. 

5~ Richard Penhallow - recommended approval to the County 
Council. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

~C~~kv 
SIDNEY FUKE 
Director 

NH: jk 
cc; Planning Commission w/letters 



February 9, 1979 

Mr. Henry A. Y. Ah Sam 
P. o. Dox 263 
Kapa'au, hI 96755 

Dear Mr. Ah Sam: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Henry A. Y. Ah Sam , on behalf of 
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Sairits, 
Kona Hawaii Stake · 
Tax Map Key 7-5-03:22 

The above application will again be discussed on February 
22, 1979 by the Planning Commission. The meetins will be held 
at Keali.akehe School Cafetorium, Kea.Ji.akehe , North Kana, Hawaii, 
and is scheduled to begin at 1:30 p.m•• 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~'"\&{Uvv ~~ 
Sidney M. Q,uke 
Director 

lgv 
Enclosure 
cc State Land Use Commission 

Land Use Division, DPED 



SPECI AL PERMIT: HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 

Henry Ah Sam, on behalf of The Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter-Day Saints, Kona Hawaii Stat(e , has submitted a petitiqn 

for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a church on 

7~016 acr es of land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­

tural District. The property involved is located adjacent to 

and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivis ion approximately 

750 feet east of the Kalani Street-Lamaokeola Street intersection, 

Keopu 3rd, North Kona (TMK: 7-5 -03:22 ). 

For the Commissioners' information, this is the same request 

which was approved by th e State Land Use Commissi on on December 

5, 19 75 ( SP No. 75 - 224 ), 6ne (1) of the conditions of approval was 

that "Construction of the church commence within one (1) year from 

the date of approval of the Specia l Permit and be completed within 

two ( 2 ) years thereafter. 11 A time extension until Jun e 5 ,, 19 78, 

was gra~ted to the petitioner by th e Land Use Commissiono 

L 



On July 3, 1978 , approximately one (1) month after the expira-

_tion date, the petitioner requested another time extension which 

the Planning Commission recommend ed approval. However, at its 

meeting on October 19, 1978, the Land .Use Commission declared that 

the Permit had lapsed since the performance time had expired. For 

this reason, th e petitioner has filed a new application. 

The petitioner has stated that "The completed plans and necessary 

financ es are available to commence with the building of the church. 

Contracting of th e building wi ll commence upon approval of the 

Special Permit." 

The General Plan LUPAG Map designates the area for Alternate 

Urban Expansiono The County's zoning designation is unplanned. 

Churches are conditionally permitted within this zoned district. 

According to the USDA Soil Conservation S ervice's Soil Survey 

· Rep ort (December 19 73), the land is of the Punalu 'u Series which 

consists of well-drained , thin organic soils over pahoehoe lava 

bedrock. The surface layer is black peat about 4 inches thick. 

The p eat is rapidly permeable . The pahoehoe lava is very slowly 

permeable, although water moves rapidly through the cracks. Run­

off is slow, and the erosion hazard is slightg Lands in this series 

hav e slopes from 6 to 20 percent. The area receives from 30 to 40 

inches of rainfall annually. 
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• 
The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivbty rating for 

11 E 11agricultural use is Class or Very Poor. 

The subject property is presently vacant of any structures. 

Surrounding land uses include the adjacent Lono-Kona Subdivision 

and grazing lands. The west or makai side of the property is 

presently bordered by the Great Wall of Kuakini. This wall was 

built by Governor~ t'--."'~f~., ~ l..~ ':)-'~"•t/ O'\- ~ .. s, i~.. _\c., ...,-....., 
v",/e , "" i-a-..:.... , ~ -t '" ,<""1,., ~ 

Kalani Street , which provides access to the subject property, 

has a right-of-way width of forty (40} feet wi th a 16-foot wide 

pavement. The Kuakini Highway extension is proposed to abut the 

mauka side of the property. 

During th e original reviews of the Special Permit request, all 

cooperating agencies had no comments on or objecting to the 

application. 

In support of the reques t, the petitioner has stated the 

following: 

"The proposed church site lies makai of the Kaahumanu 

Highway extension route and mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision. 

The property is not well suited for agriculture and with the 

completion of the Kaahumanu Highway extens ion will be divided 

from the r emai ning agricultural property by a major highway o 

Th e present use is for pasture purposes, which use will be 
' 

difficult and uneconomical to continue after the completion of 

th e Kaahumanu Highway. 

"The propos ed church site is amply large to accommodate 

the proposed use without significant effect on the adjoining 



Lono-Kona Subdivision. The proposed use will not significantly 

affect the property rights of property owners in the immediate 

vicinity. 

''Enforcement of the zoning code would result in the appli­

cant's property being put to a use that it is not suited for 

physically or economically. 

''The subject property is zoned unplanned under the County 

zoning code and the proposed use is a conditionally permitted 

vse in an unplanned district. If the property was zoned agricul­

ture under the County zoning code, the propos e d use would still 

be a conditionally p ermitted use, and therefore not in conflict 

with the zoning code or General Plan for the County of Hawaiia'' 

-4-



RECOMMENDATION: HENRY A. Y. AH SAM 

Upon careful review of the subject request, staff is recom­

mending that it be given favorable consideration based on the. 

following findings: 

1. That the pro~osed use will not be contrary to the 

objectives sought to be accomplished by the Land Use 

Law and Regulations. The purpose of the Land Use Law 

and Regulations is to protect, preserve, and encourage 

the development of lands in the State for those uses 

to which they are best suited in the interest of the 

public health and welfare of the people of the State of 

Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified as 

agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. 'I'he 

Agricultural District also includes lands surrounded by 

or contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not 

suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by reason 

of topography, soils and other related characteristics. 

The subject property has soils which are in the Soil 

\ Conservation Service's Capability Class VII. Class VII 

soils have very severe limitations which make them

\ 
unsuited to cultivation and restrict their use largely\ 
to pasture or range, woodland, or wildlife. Class VII 

soils are the second to the lowest of the Soil Conservation 

\ Service's ranking system for agricultural productivity. 

The quality of the soil is further substantiated by the 

Land Study Bureau's report which has an overall master 

EXHIBIT M 



l.v'l..c...... 
productivity rating· for agricultural a:I:eS of Class "E" 

or very poor. 

Although it is still possible for the subject property 

to be used for some agricultural activities, it is 

determined that approval of the subject request will not 

be contrary to the objectives of the Land Use Law and 

Regulations, given the capability class rating of the 

property for agricultural productivity and the above 

cited criterion for determining the Agricultural District. 

Further, the use of the subject property for non­

agricultural purposes is expected to not have an adverse 

effect on the overall agricultural potential of the region 

or the island. 

In addition, churches and institutions of a religious 

nature are permitted in the Unplanned and the Agricultural 

zones by the County Zoning Code. 

2. That the proposed use will not adversely affect~ 

surrounding properties. Surrounding land uses include 

the Leno Kena Subdivision and grazing lands. The Leno 

Kona Subdivision, in the area adjacent to the subject 

property, is zoned for residential uses. This subdivision 

is fairly built up and is urban in character. The area 

under consideration is designated for alternate urban 

expansion on the General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation 

- 2 -



Guide Map. Should a need f6r urban expansion arise in the 

future, it would be directed to areas designated as such 

by the General Plan. The pasture lands which surround the 

subject property on its mauka side could possibly be cut 

off by the proposed Queen Kaahumanu Highway extension. 

It is thus determined that approval of the proposed use 

on the subject property will not have an adverse effect 

on surrounding properties, be they urban or agricultural 

in nature. 

3. That although the proposed use may alter the essential 

character of the land, it would not be detrimental to 

the present use of the subject property. At the present 

time, it is vacant of any uses. ~~~ 

1t is determined that the provision of a church on the 

subject land would be beneficial and well suited to 

accommodate the welfare of the public, in this particular 

case the members of the church. At the present time, 

there is an existing meeting place for the members of this 

denomination. Due to the inconvenient location of the 

existing facility, however, it has become necessary for 

the church to relocate and consolidate all of its activities 

in one location. Aside from the existing facility, which 

would be phased out of use for worship services, there is 

no other facility of this denomination available to the 

residents in the ~eneral area of Kailua-Kona. Therefore, 

the establishment of the proposed use would suit the ne eds 

- 3 -



of the residents of the area. 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable 

consideration subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the petitioner or its authorized representative shall 

submit plans for Plan Approval and shall secure a Building 

Permit within one (1) year from the effective date of . 

approval of the Special Permit. 

2. That construction of the proposed faci lity shall be 

completed within two (2) years from the date of receipt 

of a Building Permit. 

3. That a landscaping buffer shall be established along the 

Kuakini Wall side of the property for the purpose of 

screening the proposed use from existing residential uses. 

This buffer shal l be incorporated into plans submitted 

for Plan Approval and shall be approved by the Planning 

Director. 

4. That all other applicable rules, regulations and require­

ments shall be complied with. 

It should be noted that failure to comply with any of the 

delineated condit ions of approval, particularly those relating to 

time commencement and expiration, shall be reason to termination of 

the Special Permit. 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date February 22, 1979 

Petitioner HENRY A. Y. AH SAM, - Special Permit 

/ 
Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request / ActiOI 

ACTION: Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

-

Aye No ExcusedCommissioners Abstain 

' 

HANLEY, J. Walsh I 
NAKA..~O, Bert H. ✓ 

J·ORI'l'A, Alfredo 

✓PARIS, William Jr. 

SAKAMO'rO, Charles Jr. ✓, 
MIELCKE, William F. I 

I_J_ __J- p 
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P }.l,N l '. J .:c COMMJ. SION 

Planning Depar t ment 
County of Hawai i 

MINUTES 
Febru.ary 22, 1 9 79 

The Planning Commission met in reg ular session on February 22, 
1979, at 11:15 a.m. on the Schwantes Company's property, at 
12:15 p.m. in the SS James Makee Dining Room, Kana Surf Hote l, 
North Kana, Hawaii, at 1:50 p.m. in the Kealakehe School 
Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, with Chairman 
William F . Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: ,J. Walsh Hanley 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member 
Alfredo Orita Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. Deputy Corporation 
Charles rr. Sak amoto Counsel Sa ndra Pechte r 

Duane Kanuha , Deputy Dir v~ tor 
Keith Kato , i' lanne r 
Royden Ydmas~to , Planne r 

Galen Kuba, r epr esentiny ~x-o Cfi.cio Member .. Edward Harada 

and approximately one pe r son in attendance at 11:15 a.m., 
no one at 12:15 p.m.; 17 people a t 1:50 p.m., 15 people 
at 2:17 p.m., 16 people at 3 :00 p .m., and 11 people 
at 7:02 p.m_. , 

A field trip was held a t 11:15 a.nl. on the Schwantes Compan y p roperty 
with Mr. Frank Schwante s in attenc.l .:nce; purf:-Jose was an on- s •.te 
inspection o f the proper ty. 'l'he i . ,~ ld trip conc luded at 11 . 5 5 a. m. 

~ - . _.. £!~18.tTr()' nnh a 
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REPORTS : Copies of letter dated February 21 , 1 97 0 , to 
the Edi tor of West Hawaii Today, d ra f ted by 

the Planning Director, were distrib uted to the Commiss ioner ~:; . 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Applica-tion o f Henry A. Y. Ah Sam, on bn half 
HENRY A. Y. AH SAM of 'fhe Church of Jesus Christ of Lat t er-- Day 
KEOPU 3RD, NORTH Saints, Kona Hawaii State, for a Specia:. Permit 
KONA to allow the establishment o f a church o n 7.016 

acres of land situated within the S t ate Land Use 
Agricultural District. The property involved is located ad j acent 
to and immediately mauka of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, apprn ximately 
750 feet east of the Kalani Street - Lamaokeola Street inte ·~section~ 
Keopu 3rd, North Kona, TMK: 7-5-0 3: 22. 

Staff read recommendation on file. 

The petitioner's representative, Mr. Harper Olson, stated t hey could 
comply with the conditions outlined by staff. 

No one from the public testified on the applicatiori.· 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commi ss toner Nakano 
that the Commission send a favorable recommendation to the State 
Land Use Commissio n on the applica tion of Henry A. Y. Ah Sam , on 
behalf of The Church o f Jesus Christ o f Latter-Day Saints for a 
Special Permit with the recommendation and conditions as set for th 
by sta f f. A roll call vote was tak en and motion carried with five 
ayes. 

At this time, the Chair informed that I tem No. 2, the application of 
The Godfrey Corporation • for a Planned Development Permit was deferred 
until the evening portion of the meeting. 

PLANNED DEVELOP­ Application of Schwantes Company for a Planned 
MENT PERMIT Development Permit (PDP) to allow the construction 
SCHWANTES COMPANY o f a 20-unit c ondominium projec t . The property 
HOLUALOA 4TH, involved is situated at the mauka end of Kalani 
NORTH KONA Wa.y, Kona Se a View Lots, Ilolualoa 4th , North Kona, 

TMK: 7-7-15: 89 . 

Staf f presented recommendation o n f ile. 

It was clarified by staff that b y approving or considering this PDP 
application, the v a riance request which will be taken up later in 
the evening will not be affected. Deputy Director Kanuha added 
that the PDP is designed to take a look at condominium units allow­
able whereby variance permi ts relate to relief from height and 
setback requirement provisions . There is a definite separation. 

The Chair asked t he petitioner, Mr. Frank Schwantes, if he could 
comp l y with t he PDP conditions either with or without the g ranting 
of the variance request. Mr. Schwantes state d that he cou]d accom­
moda te the PDP conditions. He added that if g r a nted the h ( ight 
variance, he will build; but i f not , he ma y redesign or withd r aw 
the who le thing . He recognized t hat there was a height p r o blem, 
but wanted to go ahead with the PDP. Public hearing on thE: PDP 
was closed and the 15-day mandatory waiting period had expired. 

-2-
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